

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**BUZZFEED, INC. and BEN SMITH,
Plaintiffs,**

v.

**DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
430 South Capitol Street SE
Washington, DC 20003**

Defendant.

**MOTION TO COMPEL AND
INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF
LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. THE HACK OF THE DNC	3
II. THE GRIZZLY STEPPE REPORT	5
III. THE DOSSIER AND THE FLORIDA LITIGATION	5
A. The Article and the Dossier	5
B. The Florida Litigation.....	6
IV. THE SUBPOENA TO THE DNC	6
A. The Subpoena.....	6
B. The DNC Response.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
A. The Subpoena Seeks Information Highly Relevant to BuzzFeed’s Ability To Establish The Substantial Truth Of The Dossier.....	9
B. The Information Sought By The Subpoena Is Not Privileged.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Hale</i> , 2001 WL 503045 (N.D. Ill. May 10, 2001).....	12
<i>Bean LLC v. John Doe Bank</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2018 WL 297125 (D.D.C. Jan. 4, 2018)	11
<i>Cartagena v. Centerpoint Nine, Inc.</i> , 303 F.R.D. 109 (D.D.C. 2014).....	8
<i>Chau v. Lewis</i> , 771 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Covad Commc 'ns Co. v. Revonet, Inc.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 5 (D.D.C. 2009).....	12
<i>English v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , --- F.R.D. ---, 2017 WL 4620976 (D.D.C. Oct. 13, 2017).....	12
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	9
<i>Gubarev et al. v. BuzzFeed, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-60426-UU (S.D. Fla.)	1
<i>Hillerich & Bradsby Co. v. MacKay</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D.D.C.1998)	12
<i>In re Crawford</i> , 194 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>In re Denture Cream Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 292 F.R.D. 120 (D.D.C. 2013).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	9
<i>Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	9

Promotional Marketing Insights, Inc. v. Affiliated Computer Servs., Inc.,
2012 WL 3292888 (D. Minn. Aug. 13, 2012)12

Shvartser v. Lekser,
270 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2017)12

State Cases

Smith v. Cuban Am. Nat’l Found.,
731 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure § 261, 3

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure § 26(b)8

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure § 451, 3, 8

Other Authorities

Assessing Russian Activities and Intentions in Recent U.S. Elections, available at
https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/ICA_2017_01.pdf3

Barbara Starr, *Official: Russia Suspected in Joint Chiefs email server intrusion*, CNN,
Aug. 7, 20154

Chris Stokel-Walker, *Hunting the DNC hackers: how Crowdstrike found proof Russia
hacked the Democrats*, Wired, Mar. 5, 20174

Cooper Quintin, *New Spear Phishing Campaign Pretends to be EFF*, Electronic Frontier
Foundation, Aug. 27, 20154

Danielle Walker, *APT28 orchestrated attacks against global banking sector, firm finds*,
SC Magazine, May 13, 20154

Ellen Nakashima, *Russian hackers harassed journalists who were investigating Malaysia
Airlines plane crash*,” Wash. Post, Sept. 28, 20164
